COMTE AGENDA: 04-23-07
ITEM: e

SAN JOSE Memorandum

CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY

TO: COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC FROM: Paul Krutko
DEVELOPMENT
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: Arts Grant Program DATE: April 6,2007

INFORMATION

The Office of Cultural Affairs (OCA), a unit of the Office of Economic Development,
administers the following individual programs, known collectively as the Arts Grant Program:

B Operating Grants

B Project & Program Grants

B Organization Development Grants
B Project Mini-Grants

B Arts Venture Grants

The OCA also administers an annual cultural grants program that is inclusive of a variety of
activities other than arts projects or programs, the Festival, Parade & Celebration Grants (FPC).

The Operating Grants and the Project & Program Grants are mainstays of the arts grant
programs, and are often referred to as the “core grant programs.” Although their current form
reflects several stages of evolution over many years, these programs have supported arts
organizations and arts events in San Jose for almost two decades.

The Organization Development Grants and the Project Mini-Grants are still in pilot or test
stages, while the Arts Venture Grants program remains on hiatus following its suspension in
2002 as a result of budget reductions. An independent assessment of the Organization
Development Grants has just been completed.

In addition to the programs mentioned above, all of which are competitive in nature, the OCA
administers a small number of special, or one-of, arts grants, the largest of which is the annual
agreement with San Jose Stage Company for General Fund Base Budget funding.

Core Grants

Operating Grants

The Operating Grants program (OpG) is the largest of the arts grant programs, annually
awarding grants totaling more than $1.5 million to more than two dozen arts organizations and



Community & Economic Development Committee
April 6, 2007

Subject: Arts Grant Programs

Page 2 of 6

other not-for-profits that have a substantial arts practice. As its name suggests, these grants are
intended to provide unrestricted operating support to organizations, rather than support that is
limited to a particular project or program of each grantee. These flexible-use grants are generally
the least available in the institutionalized arts funding community—foundations, governments,
trusts, and larger corporate givers—and yet they are generally regarded in the not-for-profit arts
field as the most essential type of contributed support, helping organizations to maintain staff,
pay rent, cover utility bills and manage for themselves the allocation of funds to their various
programs and mission-driven activities. In San Jose, other than the City, only the William &
Flora Hewlett Foundation, the David & Lucile Packard Foundation and, to a much smaller
extent, the Sobrato Family Foundation routinely offer general operating support to arts
organizations. For an arts organization, the primary source of general operating support is earned
income, such as ticket sales revenue and other admission charges, memberships, fees for
contracted services, tuition and interest earnings.

OpG applications are accepted once a year. Organizations submit applications that cover a two-
year granting period unless they are not able to meet the qualifications for a two-year application
(no operating deficit, Operating Grant in the previous period), in which case the application is for
one year only. Applications must meet a set of published eligibility criteria in order to be
considered. Eligible applications are weighed against a set of published evaluation criteria by a
review panel comprised of arts-related professionals and members of the Arts Commission.

Successful applicants are eligible for grants on a sliding scale that reflects the size of the
applicants. The basic starting point in potential grant amounts is larger for larger organizations
than for smaller organizations. However, when measured as a percentage of their total budgets,
larger organizations will see proportionately smaller grants than smaller organizations.
Generally, the basic starting point for an organization is set at around 15 percent of its operating
budget for the smallest organizations to about 1.5 percent of operating budget for the largest.

The strength of an organization’s application, as weighed by the review panel, ultimately decides
whether an organization is awarded a larger or smaller grant than its basic starting point.

In 2006-2007, the City awarded $1,829,204 in OpG grants to 29 organizations. Grantees range
from the very small, e.g., Northside Theatre and Kaisahan Dance, to some of San Jose’s largest

cultural organizations, e.g., Children’s Discovery Museum and American Musical Theatre.
(Attachment B-1.)

Project & Program Grants

The Project & Program Grants program (PPG) offers restricted grants to groups for the support
of a specific arts project or program, or specific group of arts projects or programs.

This program is aimed primarily at small arts groups—frequently volunteer-driven—and other
community organizations that produce or present arts projects as a secondary activity. While
many of the grant applications focus on a single project or program, e.g., the Arab Film Festival,
many others encompass an organization’s entire year’s programming, e.g., the annual concert
season of the San Jose Chamber Music Society.



Community & Economic Development Committee
April 6, 2007

Subject: Arts Grant Programs

Page 3 of 6

In addition to supporting opportunities for the public to attend concerts, plays, exhibitions and
other presentational arts activities, the PPG—by making grants to groups like Mission Chamber
Orchestra, the Poetry Center, Shri Krupa Dance Foundation and many other similar
organizations—is a key source of support for participatory arts activities, giving individuals the
opportunity to participate in the process of making art, e.g., as an actor or dancer, as a poet or
musician, as a painter or sculptor. These participatory arts opportunities are an important
resource for Silicon Valley residents. As Cultural Initiatives Silicon Valley documented in its
most recently published Creativity Index (2006) and in two research publications on
participatory arts, local residents have a strong interest in opportunities for their own artistic
creativity as avocational pursuits.

PPG applications are accepted once a year. Organizations cannot apply to the PPG and OpG
simultaneously. The maximum grant amount that an organization may seek is $18,000, although
there are a number of parameters that may cause that amount to be lower. Applications must
meet a set of published eligibility criteria in order to be considered. Eligible applications are
weighed against a set of published evaluation criteria by a review panel comprised of arts-related
professionals and members of the Arts Commission.

In recent years, the City has awarded approximately $300,000-$400,000 in PPG grants annually.
In 2006-2007, the City awarded $424,246 to 33 grantees from a total of 36 applicants.
(Attachment B-2.)

Other Arts Grant Programs

Organization Development Grants

The Organization Development Grants program (ODG) offers financial support to assist arts
organizations and artist ensembles build up their governance, management, revenue
development, program development and delivery. The program’s broad goal is to support
organizations, in a modest manner, in their pursuit of greater capabilities, expertise or practical
knowledge that will enhance their sustainability and self-reliance for the long-term.

There are two types of ODG grants: technical assistance grants to support capacity-building
projects, and professional development scholarships that can help an organization send board or
staff members to professional conferences, workshops and seminars. The maximum technical
assistance grant is $7,000 and the maximum scholarship is $500 per person up to a total of
$1,500 for individuals from a single organization. For FY 2006-2007, the Arts Commission
recommended an allocation of $60,000 for ODG grants.

Applications for ODG grants and scholarships are accepted up to three times a year. Eligible
applications are weighed by a review panel against a set of published evaluation criteria.

The OCA commissioned a just-completed independent assessment of the ODG by Nancy Ragey,
a respected local consultant. Ms. Ragey’s report and recommendations were presented to the
Arts Commission’s Programs Committee at its March 28, 2007 publicly noticed meeting. Her
major findings include:



Community & Economic Development Committee
April 6, 2007

Subject: Arts Grant Programs

Page 4 of 6

Based on Ms. Ragey’s assessment, OCA staff is developing potential revisions to the ODG for
review by the Arts Commission.

Project Mini-Grants

Project Mini-Grants (PMG) is a new program still in its initial test stage. Acting on an Arts
Commission recommendation, OCA staff developed a program this year similar to the PPG in
intent, but significantly more streamlined for both applicants and OCA grants administrators.
PMG grants fall between $1,000 and $4,000, and are restricted to the support of specific arts
projects. Unlike the PPG, however, PMG applications must focus on a single arts project.

PMG applications are smaller than normal PPG applications, and are accepted several times a
year. One round of applications has been accepted, and a second round will be accepted this
month. Eligible applications are weighed against published evaluation criteria by an OCA staff
team, joined by a member of the Arts Commission. The goal is to complete the acceptance and
review process within a four-to-six week period, instead of the nearly five months between the
PPG application deadline and the approval of grant awards.

For this initial testing phase, the Arts Commission recommended an allocation of about $21,000
for PMG grants, and plans to review the program following the second application round.

Arts Venture Grants

The OCA developed the Arts Venture Grants program (AVG) in response to a Council-directed
appropriation of $250,000 in FY 1999-2000 to establish the Arts Venture Fund. On the
recommendation of the Arts Commission, OCA created the AVG to focus on three kinds of
opportunities: challenge grants to help with the building of cash reserves; capital investment
grants to assist in one-time capital acquisitions or improvements that would contribute to greater
financial stability and independence; and creative investment grants to support creative projects
and innovative artistic collaborations of substantial significance. The maximum amount for a
single grant was $50,000.

OCA accepted applications for AVG grants in 2000 and 2001, and then suspended the program
following Council approval to redirect the appropriation towards the core grant programs, the
budget for which had begun to decline sharply following the bursting of the “Dot-Com Bubble.”
(Attachment A.) In subsequent years, the Council has reduced the Arts Venture Fund
appropriation and redirected it for a number of one-time uses, including a round of challenge
grants related to efforts to assist the failing San Jose Symphony, absorbing subsequent annual
reductions in the General Fund budget, and activating public use of the new City Hall.

Although the program remains in suspension, the Arts Commission has recommended some
changes in the program guidelines pending its reactivation.

Cultural Grants Program




Community & Economic Development Committee
April 6, 2007

Subject: Arts Grant Programs

Page 5 of 6

Festival, Parade & Celebration Grants

In 1981, Council Policy 5-2 recognized “the importance of providing monetary...support for
community festivals, parade and celebrations that are held for economic enhancement, cultural
enrichment and/or promotional consideration to the City of San José,” and provided that cash
grants could be allocated to eligible organizations.” The Festival, Parade & Celebration (FPC)
Grant Program has developed since that time, with significant input from two stakeholder task
forces. The first Task Force, convened in 1993-94, recast the program as an annual competitive
process, establishing funding criteria, a rating system, a 7-member community review panel,
minimum and maximum grant awards, and more stringent financial reporting. The second Task
Force, convened in 2004-05, streamlined the application process by introducing a multi-year
application option, and added potential bonus points for economic impact.

The FPC program serves a wide-ranging group of applicants - culturally-specific festivals,
commemorative celebrations, parades, entertainment-focused events, events that celebrate
historical significance, neighborhood events, child-focused events, arts & crafts fairs, music
series and film festivals. The program is open to public service non-profit 501(c) organizations,
which compete in one of four categories based on event attendance. FPC-funded events have
attendance ranging from several hundred to over 200,000, and are held in outdoor and indoor
venues throughout the City. Most grant-funded events carry no admission fee and provide an
opportunity for residents and visitors to enjoy a wide spectrum of safe, entertaining and
educational experiences.

Program objectives include encouraging “cross-cultural exposure” by expanding resident/visitor
access to events that celebrate the multiple cultural communities within San Jose; showcasing
San José’s neighborhoods; building community identity and unity; supporting the economic
development and promotion of San Jos¢; advancing regional tourism; rewarding the leveraging
of City support; and bringing an overall sense of vitality to the City.

A review panel (three event production professionals, three community members and one Arts
Commissioner) reviews and rates grant applications based on six broad funding criteria — the
event’s nature, structure and vision; cultural, historical and/or neighborhood significance;
promotions, marketing and outreach; financial/budgetary capabilities and leveraging of City
funding; attendance; and ability to produce a well-planned, safe event. A bonus funding criteria
— economic impact — is also rated if included by the applicant. The review panel then
recommends grant awards, based on the ratings received by applicants. Applicants must receive
a final rating of 75 points or above to be eligible for funding, to ensure that City dollars are
supporting those events that best serve community. While grants may fund up to 55% of an
event’s budget, most grant awards represent a much smaller percentage of an event’s budget.

The FPC program is funded almost entirely by TOT, plus a small General Fund amount
(approximately $23,000), and gated event revenues (from $4,000 to $11,000 annually, derived
from outdoor events on public property that charge an admission fee, and that are required to
remit 5% of gross gate fees for inclusion in FPC program funding). In FY 2006-07, FPC funding
totaled $384,241, distributed to 32 events in grants ranging from $1,435 to $37,918.

(Attachment B-4)



Community & Economic Development Committee
April 6, 2007

Subject: Arts Grant Programs

Page 6 of 6

PAUL KRUTKO
Chief Development Officer
City Manager’s Office



OPERATING GRANTS FY 2006-2007

Attachment A

Organization 2006-07 Grant | Recommended
Index * 2006-07 Grant
Organizations with average annual expenses up to $750,000
San Jose Institute of Contemporary Art 34,284 47,141
Abhinaya Dance Company of San Jose 19,851 27,295
Firebird Youth Chinese Orchestra 13,799 17,911
San Jose Taiko Group, Inc. 28,063 36,426
MACLA/Movimiento de Arte y Cultural Latino Americana 33,595 43,606
Kaisahan of San Jose Dance Company 17,782 20,538
San Jose Museum of Quilts and Textiles 30,100 34,766
City Lights Performance Group of San Jose 22,914 26,466
Teatro Vision de San Jose 35,290 40,760
Tapestry Arts San Jose, Inc. 42,607 49,211
San Jose Chamber Orchestra 17,062 19,707
San Jose Multicultural Artists Guild 17,202 18,922
Works/San Jose 9,576 10,534
San Jose Youth Symphony 38,422 42,264
Steinway Society the Bay Area 12,544 13,798
Northside Theatre Council 9,013 8,923
San Jose Symphonic Choir 9,242 9,150
Bay Area Glass Institute (BAGI) 32,008 17,956
Chinese Performing Artists of America, San Jose 36,064 20,232
Organizations with average annual expenses above $750,000

San Jose Museum of Art Association 154,026 184,831
San Jose Children's Discovery Museum 87,458 104,950
Opera San Jose, Inc. 142,207 157,850
San Jose Children's Musical Theater 81,471 90,433
American Musical Theatre of San Jose 246,389 246,389
Cinequest, Inc. 54,017 54,017
Ballet San Jose Silicon Valley 190,281 171,253
San Jose Repertory Theatre 190,036 171,032
San Jose Jazz Society 88,895 71,116
Mexican Heritage Corporation 89,660 71,728

$1,783,858| $1,829,205|

Notes:

* Grant Index is the functional equivalent of a requested grant amount. It is determined automatically by an organization's size and

ability to meet certain minimum qualifications.



PROJECT & PROGRAM GRANTS FY 2006-2007

Attachment A

2006-07 Amt | Recommended
Organization Requested 2006-07 Grant

Center for Literary Arts, SISU $18,000 $18,000
Silicon Valley Children's Fund 17,000 17,000
Special Events Programming Cmte, Associated Students of SISU 14,000 14,000
International Russian Music Piano Competition 18,000 18,000
KTEH Foundation 18,000 18,000
CATS (Contemporary Asian Theater Scene) 18,000 18,000
San Jose Chamber Music Society 18,000 18,000
Aztlan Academy 18,000 18,000
Mission Chamber Orchestra 17,500 17,500
Poetry Center San Jose 13,550 13,550
Winchester Orchestra of San Jose 14,000 12,600
South Bay Guitar Society 18,000 16,200
Symphony Silicon Valley 16,000 16,200
Dimension Performing Arts, Inc. 18,000 16,200
Young Audiences of Northern California 10,000 9,000
Lyric Theatre, The Gilbert & Sullivan Society of San Jose 18,000 16,200
Cambodian Cultural Dance Group 3,550 3,195
Shri Krupa Dance Company 18,000 16,200
Arab Film Festival 16,500 14,850
Rainbow Women's Chorus 4,500 4,050
San Jose Jewish Film Festival 18,000 16,200
Afsaneh Art and Culture Society 5,000 4,500
Vivace Youth Chorus of San Jose 18,000 16,200
San Jose Dance Theatre 18,000 16,200
Margaret Wingrove Dance Company of San Jose 18,000 16,200
Renegade Theatre Experiment 6,000 5,400
Evergreen Balvihar 6,150 5,535
Association for Viet Arts 9,200 7,360
SiDANCEco 5,500 4,400
The Flamenco Society of Northern California in San Jose 4,833 3,866
Hiyas Philippine Folk Dance Company 14,250 11,400
Habib Khan Saraswati Temple and Gurukul 11,000 8,800
Visual Rhythm Dance Company 16,800 13,440

$457,333| $424,246|




Attachment A
FESTIVAL, PARADE & CELEBRATION GRANT PROGRAM

Grantee Event Rgéir:s i 22?2;](:7 Notes
Category A
Christmas in the Park $35,000[ $35,000 *
San Jose Jazz Festival 100,000 $37,918
Festival for Independence 50,000 $36,138
Tapestry Arts Festival 40,000{ $31,887
Downtown Ice 35,000] $31,887
Category B
Cinequest San Jose Film Festival 50,000[ $26,572
Italian American Heritage Festival 6,500  $6,500 *
Music in the Park 25,000 $20,362
San Jose International Mariachi Festival 50,000 $20,195
Veterans Day Parade 20,000[  $4,252
Dancin' on the Avenue 10,000  $4,252
Festival on the Alameda 15,000 $1,594
Vietnamese Tet Festival 20,000 $1,435
Category C
Bark in the Park 15,000 $12,755
Pumpkins in the Park 12,000] $10,097
Music in the Other Park 15,000  $9,427
Juneteenth Festival 5000 $5,000 *
International Arts Festival 16,000  $7,440
Cinema San Pedro 10,000  $6,909
Dia de Portugal 6,000  $6,000 *
SoFA Music After Dark 5500  $5,500 *
San Jose Gay Pride Parade and Festival 25,000  $5,846
Category D
Sunday Concert Series 15,000] $11,692
Berryessa Art and Wine Festival 12,000 $10,629
Spring in Guadalupe Gardens 10,000]  $10,000 *
Luther Burbank Jamboree 3,000/  $3,000 *
El Festival Floricanto Ketzalcoatl 10,000  $5,730
Wildlife Festival 4,000  $4,000 *
Guitar Festival 4,000  $3,189
Founder's Day 10,000 $3,189
La Comparsa for Dia de los Muertos 10,000  $3,189
Dancin' Downtown 6,000 $2,657

[ 650,000 [ $384,241]

Notes
* Award capped at requested amount

A-3



ORGANIZATION DEVELOPMENT GRANTS FY 2006-2007

2 rounds to date of 3 scheduled

Attachment A

Grantee Round Total Grant
1 Northside Theater Council 13 $5,000
2 San Jose Chamber Orchestra 13 $3,230
1 Steinway Society 14 $3,500
2 San Jose Stage Company 14 $7,000
3 CATS (Contemporary Asian Theatre Scene) 14 $5,000
$23,730



Cumulative Awards

$5,000,000

$4,500,000

$4,000,000

$3,500,000

$3,000,000

$2,500,000

$2,000,000

$1,500,000

$1,000,000

$500,000

$-

Attachment B

OCA Grant Trends 1998-2007

‘EI Project & Program B Operating OFestival, Parade & Celebration

Award Year

G
v
&
&
3
o
S S ~
& S o v
N & o7 & ‘g:? R N
S & & & h & s o
53 5 55 mA =
o o o o ™ < o ©
P = Q < < Q < Q
o) I o o I 2] < o)
o . S o o o S o
o o S S S ! ! !
— o I « « « ~ N
—




	CED Memo Attach B3 042307.pdf
	Sheet1




